In the Matter of The Securities Act, 1988

and

In the Matter of
Playa Exclusive Realty & Déjà Properties S.A. De C.V.
and
Santino Bellabono

Order Setting Hearing Dates

WHEREAS, pursuant to section 17 of *The Financial and Consumer Affairs Authority of Saskatchewan Act* [FCAA Act], the Chairperson of the Financial and Consumer Affairs Authority (the "Authority") has appointed a panel (the "Hearing Panel") to hear this matter;

AND WHEREAS, by virtue of subsection 17(7) of the *FCAA Act*, a decision or action of the Hearing Panel in relation to this matter is a decision of the Authority;

AND WHEREAS upon hearing the submissions of legal counsel for Staff of the Authority and after hearing submissions from the Respondent, Santino Bellabono, concerning setting dates for the hearing into the above noted matter, the Hearing Panel had set June 22-26, 2021 for the hearing of this matter;

AND WHEREAS the Hearing Panel convened on June 22, 2021 and June 23, 2021 to hear this matter, but adjourned on both dates as a result of the non-attendance of the Respondents without hearing any evidence;

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

- 1. The hearing into this matter shall commence at 9:30 a.m. (CST) on September 13, 2021, and continue thereafter, if necessary, on September 14 and 20, 2021 and/or such other dates and times as may be determined by the Hearing Panel;
- Should any party fail to attend the hearing on the dates set forth above, notice is hereby given that the hearing may proceed in the absence of that party at the sole discretion of the Hearing Panel, and no further notices will be provided to any party which fails to attend the hearing;
- 3. This hearing will be held by way of a Virtual Hearing; and
- 4. Any party may raise preliminary matters with the Hearing Panel for its consideration

by providing written notice of the matters or issues to be raised to the Registrar of the Authority as soon as possible.

DATED at Regina, Saskatchewan on July 6, 2021.

Gordon Hamilton

Chairperson of the Hearing Panel

Financial and Consumer Affairs Authority of

Saskatchewan